## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6604401

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	07/24/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RECURSION PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.	
Street Address:	41 S. RIO GRANDE STREET	
City:	SALT LAKE CITY	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84101	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 49**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10634548
Patent Number:	10596198
Patent Number:	D877354
Patent Number:	10568567
Patent Number:	10463017
Patent Number:	10455808
Patent Number:	10455806
Patent Number:	10440939
Patent Number:	10420503
Patent Number:	10416084
Patent Number:	10413627
Patent Number:	10398316
Patent Number:	10375924
Patent Number:	10306866
Patent Number:	10292369
Patent Number:	10275686
Patent Number:	10274433
Patent Number:	10244979
Patent Number:	10188321
Patent Number:	10176397

PATENT REEL: 055620 FRAME: 0040

506557622

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10136612
Patent Number:	10130071
Patent Number:	10114994
Patent Number:	10108828
Patent Number:	10089435
Patent Number:	10064392
Patent Number:	10036197
Patent Number:	9986716
Patent Number:	9984268
Patent Number:	9734373
Patent Number:	9700257
Patent Number:	9671276
Patent Number:	9578853
Patent Number:	9485966
Application Number:	16578298
Application Number:	16426646
Application Number:	15850665
Application Number:	15849519
Application Number:	15849430
Application Number:	15849239
Application Number:	16269924
Application Number:	15667494
Application Number:	15667467
Application Number:	15667836
Application Number:	15364110
Application Number:	15282576
Application Number:	15282409
Application Number:	15395976
Application Number:	15851222

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** kevin.brown@recursionpharma.com, ilene@morrispatent.com

Correspondent Name: RECURSION PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Address Line 1: 41 S. RIO GRANDE STREET
Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: R-LIEN\_RELEASE

PATENT REEL: 055620 FRAME: 0041

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ILENE L. FISH
SIGNATURE:	/llene L. Fish/
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2021
Total Attachments: 2	

source=SVB\_Lien\_Release#page1.tif source=SVB\_Lien\_Release#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 055620 FRAME: 0042

# LIEN RELEASE

- 1. The undersigned is a party to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of April 11, 2017 (as may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), between Silicon Valley Bank (the "Bank") and Vium, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"). All capitalized terms used herein that are defined in the Loan Agreement and that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. On or around July 24, 2020, the Borrower, as assignor, made a general assignment for the benefit of creditors (the "General Assignment") in favor of Vium (ABC), LLC, as assignee, (the "Assignee") pursuant to California law. Pursuant to the General Assignment and unless otherwise agreed in the General Assignment, the Borrower transferred ownership of all its right, title and interest in and to the Borrower's tangible and intangible assets to the Assignee, and in so doing designated the Assignee to act as the assignee for the benefit of creditors of the Borrower.
- 3. The Assignee has advised the Bank that the Assignee has entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement with Recursion Pharmaceutical, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Buyer"), dated as of July 24, 2020 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), providing for the sale of the Purchased Assets (as such term is defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement).
- 4. The Bank hereby agrees that effective as of the Closing Date (as such term is defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement) all security interests in, and other liens on, all of the Purchased Assets granted to or held by the Bank as security under the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents are immediately and automatically unconditionally and irrevocably discharged and released in full with no further action required by any party.
- 5. The Bank hereby agrees that it shall take all additional steps reasonably requested by the Assignee or the Buyer, including, without limitation, filing any UCC-3 modification statements, mortgage and deed of trust discharges and releases, intellectual property releases and other filings, and executing and delivering all control agreement termination letters and other instructions, termination letters and other documents necessary or appropriate to effectuate or evidence the releases contemplated by this Lien Release. If the Bank fails to make any of the filings contemplated in this Section 5 within thirty (30) days of the Closing Date, each of the Assignee and the Buyer is hereby authorized to make such filings.
- This Lien Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws
  of the State of California.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 055620 FRAME: 0043 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Lien Release as of 24 2020.

SILIÇON VALLEY BANK

\*

Name:

n Mavu

Tine: \(\) \(\) (ecta(

PATENT REEL: 055620 FRAME: 0044

**RECORDED: 03/16/2021**